

CNR No. DLWT01-001004-2022

SC No. 70/2022

FIR No. 714/2021

u/s 20/29 NDPS Act

PS: Rajouri Garden

State Vs. Saddam Hussain Ansari @ Naved and Ors.

14.02.2023

Present: Sh. Gyan Prakash Ray, Ld. Substitute PP for the State.

Ld. Regular PP is on leave today.

Accused Saddam Hussain Ansari @ Naved and Asif Raza are produced from JC.

Accused Salman Khan is absent.

Sh. Girish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Asif Raza.

Sh. R.K. Giri, Ld. Counsel for the accused Saddam Hussain Ansari @ Naved and Salman.

An exemption application is filed on behalf of the accused Salman on the ground that he is undergoing medical treatment alongwith his medical documents. Heard.

In view of the submissions and in view of the fact and circumstances explained in the application accused Salman is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Matter is today fixed for arguments on bail application of the accused Saddam and Asif Raja as well as on the discharge application of accused Salman and on the point of charge.

However, during the course of the arguments, it was stated on behalf of Ld. Substitute PP that assistance of IO is required regarding the call details. Heard.

Let the IO be summoned for the NDOH.

As prayed, be put up for arguments on the bail applications/ on the point of charge/discharge on 21.02.2023.

**(Devendra Kumar Sharma)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)(West)
THC/Delhi/14.02.2023**