

CNR No. DLWT-01-005007-2019
M No. 47/2026

FIR No. 212/2019

State Vs. Abdul Kareem

U/s 376D/506 IPC
PS Ranhola

02.02.2026

Present: Sh. Rajat Kalra, Ld. PP for the State.
Sh. V.K. Kataria, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/surety with surety.

An application has been moved by applicant/surety
Abdul Kareem for release of surety and return of original RC
bearing No. DL9SBX4999.

Heard. Perused the record as well as report of
Ahlmad.

Perusal of record shows that accused persons namely
Umesh and Nanak were acquitted vide order/judgment dated
06.04.2023. In compliance of section 437A Cr.PC, fresh surety
bonds were furnished on behalf of accused persons Umesh
Kumar and Nanak applicant Abdul Kareem stood surety of the
accused Umesh Kumar. A copy of RC of vehicle bearing No.
DL9SBX4999 was furnished for the soundness of surety.
**Necessary intimation was directed to be sent to the concerned
RTO regarding furnishing of surety qua the said RC.**

Ld. PP for the State has submitted that no appeal has
been preferred against the orders/judgment dated 06.04.2023 and
State has no objection, if the instant application is allowed.

Considering the fact that 6 months have already been expired and no appeal has been preferred till date. Bail Bonds of accused Umesh stands cancelled. Surety is discharged. The necessary intimation be sent to the concerned RTO regarding discharge of surety regarding the said RC. Further, endorsement, if any, on the original RC, be also cancelled. The present application moved on behalf of surety stands disposed off.

At request, dasti copy of this order be given to the applicant/surety.

(Deepak Kumar-II)
ASJ (FTSC) RC-01, West, THC/Delhi
02.02.2026